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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stephan van Eeden 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study, well designed with solid methodology. 
Hoever, it is a relatively small study and the authors tend to over 
interpret the results 
 
This paper by Takashi and co-workers explore circulating endothelial 
microparticles (EMP) as a potential biomarker for progression of 
COPD. They showed that EMP expressing E-selectin are elevated in 
COPD subjects with a more rapid decline in their FEV1 (lung 
function) over a 2 year period and speculate that this could be a 
valuable biomarker to identify subjects with COPD with a worst 
prognosis.  
Major Comments:  
1) It is unclear from the methodology section which subjects were 
excluded, in particular the statement “ within the past year prior to 
sample collection” . Does that imply just subject that had a 
cardiovascular event the prior year or does that include subjects with 
stable underlying cardiovascular disease (or treated for CV disease). 
This is important for 2 reasons: an important reason for CV-disease 
is underlying atherosclerosis that per se increase circulating EMP’s, 
secondly, cardiovascular disease is very prevalent in subjects with 
COPD. This question also pertain to the other underlying diseases 
that were exclude such as DM, renal disease etc  
2) Nearly 50% of subjects are frequent exacerbators (table 1), but no 
information is provided about exacerbation in the 2 year follow-up 
period. Does the EMP’s predict exacerbation?  
3) One of the weaknesses of this study is that DLCO was not 
recorded. Reduction in DLCO in COPD cases is frequently due to 
significant elements of emphysema and it may be great interest 
whether emphysema relate to EMP levels. It appears from the CT 
data that there was not a significant relationship between lung 
density and EMP levels suggesting that it more the airways disease 
that elevate the EMP’s. This needs to be discussed.  
4) The data is over interpreted and speculative. For example 
”maintaining low EMP levels can prevent progression of lung 
destruction…… and be a good strategy for management of COPD 
patients” . There is no evidence in this paper to support this notion. 
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EMP maybe just a biomarker and may not have anything to do with 
the pathogenesis of the disease. Similarly, the next sentence need 
to be deleted of re-written.  
5) E-selectin EMP’s comes from both the systemic and the 
pulmonary vasculature. This study design can’t separate these two 
so several statement in the discussion (page 13) needs to be re-
written to reflect this. The high levels of E-selectin EMP’s could be 
mostly from the systemic inflammatory response induced by the 
COPD that activate systemic vessels.  
 
Minor comments:  
1) This is a small study and discrepancies with other studies should 
be interpreted in this light (top of page 13)  
2) The tables need legends for proper interpretation  
3) Figure 3 may be more informative if the line of best fit and 95% 
confidence intervals are also shown 

 

REVIEWER Stolk, Jan 
Department of Pulmonology  
Leiden University Medical Center 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the Abstract is a bit out of balance with the text in the 
manuscript. The authors apparently struggled with the number of 
study participants. In the abstract 65 patients are mentioned, but in 
Figure 1 it is clearly shown why 17 patients were excluded. This 
leads to 48 patients eligible for analysis and I would state that in the 
Abstract.  
The authors not really tested the hypothesis, as the methods did not 
measure lung destruction mentioned in the hypothesis. I suggest to 
rephrase the hypothesis.  
The methodology presented is adequate and the results appear 
credible. Although the E-selectin EMP number has the highest 
correlation with annual change in FEV1, it would be usefull for the 
reader to also provide the variance (r squared) as graph 3b (E-
selectin vs FEV1 change) shows quite a scatter for patients with a 
FEV1 decline greater than 50ml/year.  
In the Discussion section, both at the end of the first paragraph and 
in the last paragraph, the authors suggest that an E-selectin number 
may be a usefull biomarker for estimating the prognosis of COPD. 
While this is an attractive suggestion, can the authors elaborate in 
an additional paragraph on the cost of the assay, the intricacies of 
the assay and the intra-individual variation of E-selectin values in a 
stable COPD patient. This helps readers to decide whether to use 
the assay in larger cohort studies with a similar design as the one 
currently shown by the authors. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewers  

We are grateful to the reviewers for their erudite comments and suggestions. We have responded to 

each of the reviewers' points and believe the changes to our manuscript have considerably enhanced 

the message and clarity of our paper. We are including a revised version of our manuscript that 

highlights (in red) these changes. The following is our point-by-point response to each reviewer's 

comments:  
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Major Comments:  

C1: It is unclear from the methodology section which subjects were excluded, in particular the 

statement “within the past year prior to sample collection”. Does that imply just subject that had a 

cardiovascular event the prior year or does that include subjects with stable underlying cardiovascular 

disease (or treated for CV disease). This is important for 2 reasons: an important reason for CV-

disease is underlying atherosclerosis that per se increase circulating EMP’s, secondly, cardiovascular 

disease is very prevalent in subjects with COPD. This question also pertain to the other underlying 

diseases that were exclude such as DM, renal disease etc.  

R1: Thank you very much for your important comment. We explained the detail in the Method section 

according to your comment (Page 8, Line 13-16). Briefly, we excluded patients who had history of 

acute cardiovascular events (acute coronary syndrome and acute stroke) within the past year prior to 

sample collection to avoid influence on the EMP levels in stable COPD patients. In addition, COPD 

patients who had been already diagnosed as renal failure, diabetes mellitus, hyperlipidemia, thrombo-

embolic disease at sample collection were excluded in this study. No patients enrolled in this study 

developed these diseases during the observational period.  

 

C2: Nearly 50% of subjects are frequent exacerbators (table 1), but no information is provided about 

exacerbation in the 2 year follow-up period. Does the EMP’s predict exacerbation?  

R2: Thank you for indicating this point. We added the information in page 13, line 10-14. In the past 

year prior to the sample collection, 46 episodes of exacerbation happened in all 21 patients with 

history of frequent exacerbation, and there was no episode in patients without history of exacerbation. 

During one-year follow-up period, 57 episodes happened in 23 patients including of 21 patients with 

history of frequent exacerbation.  

In addition, we performed multivariable logistic regression analyses for independent predictors of the 

exacerbation episode during one-year follow up, and then found that the E-selectin EMP level is a 

significant predictor for future COPD exacerbation (Page 15, Table E3).  

 

C3: One of the weaknesses of this study is that DLCO was not recorded. Reduction in DLCO in 

COPD cases is frequently due to significant elements of emphysema and it may be great interest 

whether emphysema relate to EMP levels. It appears from the CT data that there was not a significant 

relationship between lung density and EMP levels suggesting that it more the airways disease that 

elevates the EMP’s. This needs to be discussed.  

R3: Thank you for your comment. We agree that the small airway disease in COPD may be more 

responsible for the EMP levels. However, loss of capillary bed seen in emphysematous lungs reduces 

the EMP release. Therefore, the balance between the reduced number of endothelium (the source of 

EMPs) and the increased release of EMPs gives complicated results in circulating EMPs levels in 

patients with severe emphysema. Taken together, we could not discard the possibility of the 

relationship between increased EMPs and lung destruction. We added this discussion. (Page 18, line 

17-24)  

 

C4: The data is over interpreted and speculative. For example, “maintaining low EMP levels can 

prevent progression of lung destruction…… and be a good strategy for management of COPD 

patients”. There is no evidence in this paper to support this notion. EMP maybe just a biomarker and 

may not have anything to do with the pathogenesis of the disease. Similarly, the next sentence needs 

to be deleted of re-written.  

R4: We agree with your criticism. We changed the statement in this part, and deleted the next 

sentence (Page 16, Line18-20).  

 

C5: E-selectin EMP’s comes from both the systemic and the pulmonary vasculature. This study 

design can’t separate these two so several statements in the discussion (page 13) need to be re-

written to reflect this. The high levels of E-selectin EMPs could be mostly from the systemic 
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inflammatory response induced by the COPD that activate systemic vessels.  

R5: Thank for your comment. We examined expression of von Willebrand factor on EMPs in 32 

patients, and found that the numbers of vWF-negative E-selectin EMPs was higher than those of 

vWF-positive (72.7 ± 52.2 vs. 55.3 ± 43.1, p < 0.001). Therefore, we speculate that E-selectin EMPs 

may be mainly released from pulmonary capillary endothelium in these patients. However, the sample 

size is too small to conclude, and the balance between increased E-selectin expression and reduced 

number of pulmonary capillary bed influences the circulating number of EMPs; therefore, we revised 

the statement as you suggested (Page 17, Line 11-16).  

 

Minor comments:  

C6: This is a small study and discrepancies with other studies should be interpreted in this light (top of 

page 13).  

R6: We agree with this suggestion. We added the sentence in Page 17.  

 

C7: The tables need legends for proper interpretation.  

R7: Thank you for indicating this. We changed the legends of the Tables.  

 

C8: Figure 3 may be more informative if the line of best fit and 95% confidence intervals are also 

shown.  

R8: Thank you very much. We added the line of best fit and information of 95% CI.  

 

   

 

C1: I believe the Abstract is a bit out of balance with the text in the manuscript. The authors 

apparently struggled with the number of study participants. In the abstract 65 patients are mentioned, 

but in Figure 1 it is clearly shown why 17 patients were excluded. This leads to 48 patients eligible for 

analysis and I would state that in the Abstract.  

R1: Thank you for indicating our mistake. We corrected the number of patients in the Abstract (Page 

3).  

 

C2: The authors not really tested the hypothesis, as the methods did not measure lung destruction 

mentioned in the hypothesis. I suggest to rephrase the hypothesis.  

R2: Thank you very much for your comment. We change the hypothesis (Page 7, Line 14-15).  

 

C3: The methodology presented is adequate and the results appear credible. Although the E-selectin 

EMP number has the highest correlation with annual change in FEV1, it would be useful for the 

reader to also provide the variance (r squared) as graph 3b (E-selectin vs FEV1 change) shows quite 

a scatter for patients with a FEV1 decline greater than 50ml/year.  

R3: We provided the r squared according to your suggestion.  

 

C4: In the Discussion section, both at the end of the first paragraph and in the last paragraph, the 

authors suggest that an E-selectin number may be a useful biomarker for estimating the prognosis of 

COPD. While this is an attractive suggestion, can the authors elaborate in an additional paragraph on 

the cost of the assay, the intricacies of the assay and the intra-individual variation of E-selectin values 

in a stable COPD patient. This helps readers to decide whether to use the assay in larger cohort 

studies with a similar design as the one currently shown by the authors.  

R4: Thank you for your suggestion. We added a paragraph according to your suggestion (Page 19). 
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\VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stephan van Eeden 
University of British Columbia  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors addresses an important clinical and therapeutic issue in 
COPD: Rapid decliners and potential biomarkers to identify and 
follow these patients. Although the study size is small and single 
centre, it provide solid evidence for a larger multicentre study 

 

REVIEWER Jan Stolk 
Department of Pulmonology  
Leiden University Medical Center  
Leiden, NL 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Feb-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS On page 18, line 41 is a typo in the revised text. It reads: accessed, 
but likely the authors mean assessed. 
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